Han nationality 142 17.07

- 0.2748 a
Mongolian 0 0.00

Daur 3 16.67

other 7 30.43

Occupation

farmer 142 16.78

- 0.1089 a

herders 4 57.14

livestock processing 1 14.29

veterinary 2 40.00

other 3 20.00

Marital

status

married 148 17.23

- 0.3326 a unmarried 4 26.67

divorced 0 0.00

Education

elementary school

and below
110 16.90

- 0.6306 a junior high school 36 17.73

high school and

above
6 23.08

Survey

content
Options

Test tube agglutination

experiment 2 P

Positive Positive rate

Family

financial

situation

(Ten

thousand

yuan/year)

<3 103 16.43

- 0.1925 a

3~ 38 21.60

6~ 6 10.91

≥9 5 22.72

Family

resident

live alone 4 9.09

6.618 0.0851
with spouse 71 15.30

have children 65 20.31

with parents 12 23.08

Livestock

breeding

situation

yes 112 26.48
47.065 <0.0001

no 40 8.75

1 Analyzed using the Fisher exact probability method.

Appendix 3. Comparison of balance before and after matching.

Survey

content

Data condition before matching  Data situation after matching

Average

case

Control

average

Average

difference

Average

case

Control

average

Average

difference

Distance 0.2133 0.1642 0.0491  0.2133 0.1994 0.0139

Village 4.1053 4.0495 0.0558  4.1053 4.0592 0.0461

Gender 1.3421 1.5288 -0.1867  1.3421 1.3860 -0.0439

Age 2.8487 3.0893 -0.2406  2.8487 2.8794 -0.0307

Nation 1.1776 1.1168 0.0609  1.1776 1.1513 0.0263

Occupation 1.3487 1.2005 0.1481  1.3487 1.2873 0.0614

Marital

Status

1.0263 1.0316 -0.0053  1.0263 1.0219 0.0044

Education 1.3158 1.2843 0.0314  1.3158 1.3224 -0.0066

Financial

situation

1.4276 1.3942 0.0334  1.4276 1.4342 -0.0066

Way of

living

2.5592 2.4052 0.1540  2.5592 2.5219 0.0373

Appendix 4. Equilibrium assessments of matched samples

Survey content Options Control Case P

Sample size  456 152

Survey content Options Control Case P

Village 01 52 20 0.001

02 45 12

03 94 39

04 43 5

05 89 13

06 133 63

Gender male 275 100 0.126

female 190 52

Age ≤20 6 0 0.102

21~ 88 40

41~ 291 95

>60 71 17

Nation Han 425 142 0.462

Mongolian 6 0

Daur 10 3

other 15 7

Occupation farmer 435 142

herders 3 4

livestock processing 6 1 0.638

veterinary 3 2

other 9 3

Marital status married 448 148 0.391

unmarried 6 4

divorced 62 0